

Order below Exh.104 in RCS.No.162/2023
(Kaushabai Tupe Vs. Shankar Thambe)

This is an application filed by LRs of deceased plaintiff no.1. to substitute their names in the place of plaintiff no.1. They submit that, plaintiff no.1 died on 22/04/2025. She is survived by three legal representatives as mentioned in the application. Therefore, the applicants prayed that, they were added as LRs of deceased plaintiff no.1.

Defendant no.1 and 2 resisted the application by filing their say and contented that, in condolence message there is no reference of names of defendant no.1 to 3. But, there is reference of daughter of defendant no.3 namely Gaya Dnyaneshwar Tupe.

Heard both sides. Perused record of the case. The application is supported affidavit of plaintiff no.2. Vide list Exh.107 death certificate of plaintiff no.1 is placed on record. It shows that, plaintiff no.1 died on 22/04/2025. The present application filed within limitation. There is no legal impediment to allow the application. Hence, following order.

ORDER

- 1) The application is allowed
- 2) The applicants shall carry out necessary amendment in the plaint to substitute themselves as LRs of deceased plaintiff no.1.
- 3) Applicants shall carry out amendment on or before next date.

Sd/-

Date : 29.07.2025.

(R. S. Kanade)
Civil Judge S.D., Sinnar.